The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on February 
12, 2025, had approved raising of funds by issuance of 
2,34,82,500 equity shares and 2,34,82,500 warrants 
convertible into equity shares, to ‘promoter’ and ‘non 
promoter’ category on a preferential basis, aggregating to 
` 345,19,27,500/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Forty Five 
Crore Nineteen Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundred 
Only), which was subsequently approved by way of special 
resolutions passed by the Members at their Extra-ordinary 
General Meeting held on March 13, 2025.

Pursuant to this approval, the Board of Directors of the 
Company on March 27, 2025, had allotted 2,34,82,500 fully 
paid up equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each for cash at 
an issue price of ₹ 73.50 (including a premium of ₹ 63.50) 
(“Issue Price”) per Equity Share, for an aggregate amount of 
₹ 172,59,63,750/- (Rupees One Hundred and Seventy Two 
Crore Fifty Nine Lakhs Sixty Three Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Fifty Only), to the allottees, in the ‘promoter’ and ‘non-
promoter’ category.

Further, the Board of Directors of the Company on March 
27, 2025, had also allotted 2,34,82,500 warrants convertible 
into equivalent number of equity shares of face value 
of ₹ 10/- each at an issue price of ₹ 73.50 aggregating to  
₹ 172,59,63,750/- (Rupees One Hundred and Seventy Two 
Crore Fifty Nine Lakhs Sixty Three Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Fifty Only), to the allottees in the ‘promoter’ and ‘non-
promoter’ category, out of which, 25% upfront consideration 
has been paid-up by the allottees and remaining 75% 
consideration shall be paid by the allottees upon conversion 
within 18 months from the date of allotment of warrants.

[...]

We further report that during the audit period following 
events occurred which had bearing on the Company’s affairs 
in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, 
guidelines etc:

1.	 On April 11, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company 
allotted 6,03,99,348 (Six Crore Three Lakhs Ninety Nine 
Thousand Three Hundred and Forty Eight) fully paid up 
equity shares of the Company to Malpani Parks Private 
Limited (“MPPL”), the Promoter of the Company, 
pursuant to conversion of balance 2,22,33,000 (Two 
Crore Twenty Two Lakh Thirty Three Thousand) OCRPS.

2.	 The Company had entered into a Share Purchase 
Agreement (SPA) on February 18, 2025 with Malpani 
Parks Private Limited (the “Seller”) and Malpani Parks 
Indore Private Limited (“MPIPL”) for acquisition of 
100% shareholding of MPIPL. On February 25, 2025 the

[...]

Undertaking (including brand, employees, 
assets and liabilities, licenses, regulatory 
approvals, insurance policies, permits, 
etc.) from Giriraj Enterprises and/or its 
partners (as may be applicable) as a 
going concern on a slump sale basis for a 
total consideration of  ` 630,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Six Hundred and Thirty Crore 
Only) (on a debt free basis) subject to 
certain closing date adjustments as agreed 
in the Business Transfer Agreement

i)	 Acquisition of 10,000 equity shares 
having face value of ₹ 10/- each 
representing 100% of the total issued 
and paid-up equity share capital of 
MPIPL on a fully diluted basis from 
MPPL against payment of consideration 
of an aggregate sum of ₹ 55,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifty Five Crores Only) as of 
the completion/closing date as per the 
definitive agreements/Share Purchase 
Agreement}.

ii)	 Infusion of funds in MPIPL by way of 
intercorporate deposit and / or loan 
and / or of debt which is to be utilized 
inter-alia towards the repayment of